2007 – 2009: Officer, Viet Nam Financial Investment Securities
Corporation.
2009 – Present: Specialist, Financial Accounting Department, Vietnam
National Chemical Group.
2011 – Present: Member of the Supervisory Board, Southern Rubber
Industry Joint Stock Company
2012 – Present: Member of the Supervisory Board, Viet Tri Chemical
Joint Stock Company.

Date of Birth:27/03/1998
Education: Bachelor of Economics
Current Position: Supervisor
Personal Shareholding: None
Work Experience:
2016 - 2020: Student, majoring in Business Accounting, Academy of
Finance.
2020 - Present: Officer, Financial Accounting, Tan Duc Dien Gia Co., Ltd.
2021 – Present: Supervisor, Southern Rubber Industry Joint Stock
Company

MRS. LE THI THAO
SUPERVISOR

MRS. LE THU HUONG
COMPANY SECRETARY CUM PERSON IN
CHARGE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Date of birth: 1976
Education: Bachelor of International Economics
Personal Shareholding: 7,805 shares
Positions held at other companies/organizations: None
Career History:

2014: Company Secretary
2021 - Present: Company Secretary cum Person in Charge of Corporate Governance.

19

Chapter II : O
PERATIO

N
AL PERFO

RM
AN

CE 2024

I

III

IV

V

(Cont.)ORGANIZATION & HUMAN RESOURCE (Cont.)ORGANIZATION & HUMAN RESOURCE

Criteria
2023 2024

Number
(Persons) Proportion Number

(Persons) Proportion

By Labor Qualification 1.990 100% 1.950 100%

Postgraduate 14 0,69% 16 0,82%

University/College 465 23,37% 445 22,82%

Vocational Intermediate
Level 105 5,30% 101 5,18%

Vocational Primary/Skilled
Workers 1.263 63,47% 1.238 63,49%

General Labor 143 7,18% 150 7,69%

By Gender 1.990 100% 1.950 100%

Male 1.608 81% 1.577 80,87%

Female 382 19% 373 19,13%

By Employment Contract
Term 1.990 100% 1.950 100%

Short-term Contract (under
1 year) 30 1,49% 51 2,62%

Fixed-term Contract 748 37,57% 485 24,87%

Indefinite-term Contract 1.213 60,94% 1.414 72,51%

Total 1990 100% 1.950 100%

Criteria 2022 2023 2024

Average employee income per month 10.590.000 11.085.000 12.480.000

PERSONNEL SITUATION (DECEMBER 31, 2024)

AVERAGE INCOME

EMPLOYEE POLICIES

RECRUITMENT EMPLOYEE TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT

CASUMINA's recruitment policy emphasizes
the diversification of human resources from
various sources, prioritizing candidate quality
through a rigorous screening and interview
process, while also committing to transparency
and fairness in the recruitment process. The
company also pays particular attention to
ensuring employee benefits and establishing a
clear career progression roadmap for
employees.

Recently, CASUMINA has applied technology
to the recruitment process, enhanced the
recruitment of high-quality personnel, focused